JONES DAY
COMMENTARY
© 2008 Jones Day. All rights reserved. Printed in the USA.
NOvEmbEr 2008
You may be surprised to learn that your business must
comply with the new identity theft red Flag rules. Not
only are credit card companies and financial institu-
tions subject to these rules, but any company that

ent parts. For simplicity, all future general references to the
regulations will be cited to the Office of the Comptroller of
the Currency’s codification at pt. 41.
3. Id.
4. 15 U.S.C. § 1691a(e).
5. 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(t).
6. 72 Fed. reg. 63718, 63753–63754 (to be codified at 12 C.F.r.
41.90(b)(3)(i) and (ii)).
7 72 Fed. reg. 63718, 63754 (to be codified at 12 C.F.r. 41.90(c)
(1) through (3)); Appendix J to Part 41 II(a)(1) through (4).
8. 72 Fed. reg. 63718, 63754 (to be codified at 12 C.F.r. 41.90(d)
(1)).
9. 72 Fed. reg. 63718, 63754 (to be codified at 12 C.F.r. 41.90(d)
(2)(i)).
10. Appendix J to Part 41 III(a) and (b).
11. 31 U.S.C. 5318(l) (31 C.F.r. 103.121).
12. Appendix J to Part 41 Iv(a), (b), (c), (h), and (i).
13. Appendix J to Part 41 v(d) and (e).
14. 72 Fed. reg. 63718, 63754 (to be codified at 12 C.F.r. 41.90(e)
(1)).
15. 72 Fed. reg. 63718, 63754 (to be codified at 12 C.F.r. 41.90(e)
(2)).
16. Appendix J to Part 41 vI(a)(2) and (3).
17. Appendix J to Part 41 vI(c).
18. Press release, reuters, “Compliance Coach Identifies
23 New Identity Theft red Flags based on recent Cases”
(may 5, 2008) (http://www.reuters.com/article/pressrelease/
idUS97072+05-may-2008+bW20080505) ( last visited
November 11, 2008).
19. Plaintiffs have attempted to bring private actions under the
Fair Credit reporting Act (15 U.S.C. § 1681m) because of an
apparent drafting error in § 1681m(h)(8). Courts have differed